

No. 24-1769

◆

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

◆

B.A., MOTHER OF MINORS D.A. AND X.A.;
D.A., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS MOTHER, B.A.;
X.A., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS MOTHER, B.A.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TRI COUNTY AREA SCHOOLS;
ANDREW BUIKEMA, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY;
WENDY BRADFORD, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,
Defendants-Appellees.

◆

On Appeal from The United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan (1:23-cv-00423)

◆

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

◆

Robert Alt
Counsel of Record
Bradley A. Smith
David C. Tryon
Alex M. Certo
J. Simon Peter Mizner
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
Robert@BuckeyeInstitute.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Students cannot be punished for using profane language when their language is not profane	3
II. Lewd substitutes for profanity are unacceptable under <i>Fraser</i> , but non-lewd substitutes for profanity are protected by the First Amendment	9
A. Schools may ban lewd speech, no matter the words.....	9
B. The First Amendment protects Appellants’ political statements.....	11
III. Appellants’ conduct does not violate the <i>Tinker</i> standard	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	10
<i>B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	7, 8, 10, 16
<i>D.A. by & through B.A. v. Tri Cnty. Area Sch.</i> , No. 1:23-CV-423, 2024 WL 3924723 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 23, 2024)	5, 9, 13, 16
<i>Defoe ex rel. Defoe v. Spiva</i> , 625 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Guiles ex rel. Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	8
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by and through Levy</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021)	2, 8, 14
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	8
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	7, 8, 16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1464	3, 15
------------------------	-------

Other Authorities

Colleen Long, *How ‘Let’s Go Brandon’ became code for insulting Joe Biden*, Associated Press (Oct. 30, 2021)13

cr8zyMom, *Considering a muzzle for my toddler...*, babycenter (July 13, 2016).....7

F***, *Cambridge Dictionary*11

Let’s go Brandon: NASCAR driver Brandon Brown caught in unwinnable culture war, ESPN (Feb 19, 2022).....2, 10

Mark J. Perry, *English Has the Richest Vocabulary*, AEI (Oct. 18, 2006).....1

Matthew S. Schwartz, *Man who said ‘Let’s go, Brandon’ to Biden on Christmas Eve says he was only joking*, NPR (Dec. 26, 2021).....13

N.W.A., *Express Yourself* (Ruthless Records 1988).....13

Obscene, Indecent and Profane Broadcasts, Federal Communications Commission (Jan. 13, 2021).....4

Profanity, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (12th ed. 2024)8

Public Radio Exchange, *A guide to broadcast obscenities and issuing content advisories*, PRX.....4
